
 

 

 

EARNINGS RELEASE 2Q20 
 

Curitiba, August 13, 2020 – RUMO S.A. (B3: RAIL3) (“Rumo”) today announces its results for the second quarter of 2020 

(2Q20), including April, May, and June. The results are consolidated in accordance with the accounting criteria adopted in 

Brazil and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Comparisons in this report consider 2Q20 and 2Q19, unless 

otherwise indicated. 

 

Rumo 2Q20 and 6M20 Highlights 

 

 Total transported volume in 2Q20 was 16.4 billion RTK, up 13.9% from 2Q19, due to the high demand for transportation 
and a record high soybean crop, coupled with strong operating performance. 

 This quarter we reported adjusted EBITDA to ensure comparison with last year by (i) excluding Central Network’s costs; 
(ii) excluding the effects from the Paulista Network concession renewal process; and (iii) the non-cash impairment 
provision for the West Network. 

 Adjusted EBITDA stood at R$982 million, up 6.3% from 2Q19, with adjusted EBITDA margin of 53.7%, up 0.2 p.p. The 
result was impacted by a tariff decrease in the quarter, due to (i) lower fuel prices, resulting in gains in fuel costs that did 
not offset loss in tariffs, and (ii) the negotiation of take-or-pay contracts during an unfavorable market scenario, especially 
in March. 

 Net income reached R$405 million in the quarter, compared to R$185 million in 2Q19. 

 Leverage reached 2.0x broad net debt/LTM Adjusted EBITDA. 

 Capex totaled R$722 million in 2Q20, 64.6% higher than in 2Q19, reflecting higher investments in the Central Network, 
that reached R$163 million in the quarter. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg. 
Summary of Financials  
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

6M20 6M19 Chg. 

16,417 14,416 13.9% Total transported volume (million RTK) 28,714 27,722 3.6% 

4,124 2,627 57.0% Total volume loaded (TU ‘000) 6,668 5,448 22.4% 

1,828 1,729 5.7% Net Revenue¹ 3,252 3,364 -3.3% 

(1,151) (1,141) 0.9% Cost of goods sold (2,222) (2,294) -3.1% 

677 588 15.2% Gross profit 1,029 1,070 -3.7% 

37.0% 34.0% 3.0  p.p Gross margin (%) 31.7% 31.8% -0.1 p.p. 

(96) (79) 21.6% Sales, general, and administrative expenses (201) (165) 22.2% 

210 (2) >100% Other op. revenues (expenses) and equity pickup2 121 (18) >100% 

791 507 55.9% Operational profit 949 886 7.1% 

425 417 1.9% Depreciation and amortization 844 839 0.6% 

1,216 924 31.5% EBITDA 1,793 1,726 3.9% 

66.5% 53.5% 13.0  p.p EBITDA margin (%) 55.1% 51.3% 3.8  p.p 

982 924 6.3% Adjusted EBITDA* 1,635 1,726 -5.3% 

53.7% 53.5% 0.2  p.p Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)* 50.3% 51.3% -1.0  p.p 

405 185 >100% Net profit (loss) 132 211 -37.5% 

22.2% 10.7% 11.5  p.p Net margin (%) 4.1% 6.3% -2.2 p.p. 

       

722 439 64.6% Capex 1,283 981 30.8% 

Note 1: Includes revenue from the right-of-way of other railways,  revenue from sugar transportation using other railways, or road transportation and 
revenue from volumes contracted, but not executed, according to commercial agreements (take-or-pay). 
Note 2:  Includes depreciation and amortization of the Central Network, as it is still non-operational. 
Note (*):  Excluding the effects of Central Network, the effects of the Paulista Network renewal process. And the West Network’s impairment 
provision. 
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1.  Impacts of the Paulista Network Renewal on the Balance Sheet 

On May 27, 2020, the Company signed, together with the Union, through Brazil's National Land Transportation Agency 

(ANTT), the Second Amendment to the Concession Agreement for Rumo Malha Paulista, duly authorized by Brazil’s 

Federal Court of Auditors (TCU), extending the duration of the concession until 2058. 

Therefore, in accordance with the Technical Pronouncement CPC 06 (R2) and the international accounting standards 
IFRS 16 – Leasing, the Company recorded the following items in its Balance Sheet as leasing liabilities1: (i) the 

present value of the additional concession fee, and (ii) the change in the lease established in the original contract, due 
to recalculation by the interest rate implied in the amendment (regulatory WACC of 11.04%) in the lease liability 
account, in the amount of R $ 3,407 million, as consideration for the corresponding right-of-use. Furthermore, future 
investments related to the concession agreement will be recorded as PP&E as they are incurred. 

 

Balance sheet accounts affected by registration of concession fees 
(Amounts in R$ mln) 

06/30/2020 03/31/2020 

Right-of-use 7,797 4,355 

Lease liabilities 7,909 4,509 

 
 

  

Leases and concessions in dispute and in stallments  
(Amounts in R$ mln) 

06/30/2020 03/31/2020 

Leasing in Dispute 1,730 3,461 

Paulista Network  152 1,906 

West Network  1,578 1,555 

Leasing in installments (Paulista Network) 1,174 - 

Concession Liabilities 58 56 

Paulista Network 21 20 

South Network 36 36 

Total 2,963 3,518 

 

The accounts offsetting carried out between Rumo Malha Paulista and ANTT also converted, in favor of the Union, the 

balance of R$ 120 million related to judicial deposits disputed with regards to the renegotiation of concession leasing 

agreement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
1 Composed by the balance of operating and financial leases. 
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2.  Adjusted Results  

2.1 Central Network 

As of July 2019, Rumo began reporting consolidated results to include Central Network figures. For the first six months 

of 2020, reported results are not comparable to the previous year due to the Central Network concession agreement 

signed in July 31 2019. For the second half of 2020, costs and expenses related to this new operation will be higher in 

comparison to the first half, because, despite being in the pre-operational stages, a dedicated structure to monitor 

investments has already been set up. The operation’s net loss had a R$46.9 million impact in the quarter from the 

concession fees. 

 

2.2 Paulista Network Renewal Process 

The renewal of the Paulista Network concession, announced to the market in a material fact notice on May 27 2020, 

brought non-recurring impacts on 2020 second half results. The accounts offsetting between concession liabilities and 

credits from labor claims, previously paid for by Rumo, generated gains of R$348 million in 2Q20. 

2.3 West Network Impairment Provision 

A significant decrease in volume transported by the West Network in 2020 impacted the forecasts of future cash 

generation, pointing to impairment indexes within the Company. After reviewing these cash flows, the impairment 

provision increased by R$107 million. This amount did not impact the Company’s cash and is equivalent to the 

remaining balance of permanent subsidiary assets. This event contributed to the West Network rebidding request as 

announced in the Material Fact published on July 21 2020. 

2.4 Adjusted Results 

Summary of Financial Information  
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

 
2Q20 

Adjustments 
Central 
Network 

Adjustments 
Paulista 
Network 

Impairment 
Provision 

West Network 

Adjusted 
2Q20  

2Q19 Chg.  

Net operating revenue   1,828 - - - 1,828 1,729 5.7% 

Gross profit 677 - - - 677 588 15.1% 

Gross margin (%) 37.0% - - - 37.0% 34.0% 3.0 p.p  
p,p Sales, general, and administrative expenses (96) 6 - - (90) (79) 13.9% 

Other op. revenue (expenses) & eq, pickup  210 25 (348) 107 (6) (2) >100% 

Operational profit 791 31 (348) 107 581 507 14.6% 

Depreciation and amortization 425 (24) - - 401 417 -3.9% 

EBITDA 1,216 7 (348) 107 982 924 6.3% 

EBITDA margin (%) 66.5% - - - 53.7% 53.4% 0.3 p.p.  
p,p         

  Capex 722 (163) - - 560 439 27.7% 

 

Summary of Financial Information  
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

 
6M20 

Adjustments 
Central 
Network 

Adjustments 
Paulista 
Network 

Impairment 
Provision 

West Network 

Adjusted 
6M20  

6M19 Chg.  

Net operating revenue   3,252 - - - 3,252 3,364 -3.3% 

Gross profit 1,029 - - - 1,029 1,070 -3.8% 

Gross margin (%) 31.7% - - - 31.7% 31.8% -0.1  p.p. 

Sales, general, and administrative expenses (201) 17 - - (184) (165) 11.5% 

Other op. revenue (expenses) & eq. pickup 121 50 (284) 107 (6) (18) -63.9% 

Operational profit 949 67 (284) 107 839 887 -5.4% 

Depreciation and amortization 844 (48) - - 796 839 -5.1% 

EBITDA 1,793 19 (284) 107 1,635 1,726 -5.3% 

EBITDA margin (%) 55.1% - - - 50.3% 51.3% -1.0  p.p. 

        

  Capex 1,283 (177) - - 1,106 981 12.8% 

 
Other sections of this Earnings Release report consolidated results unless indicated as “adjusted.” 
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3. 2Q20 and 6M20 Executive Summary 
 

 

The volume transported by Rumo in 2Q20 was 16.4 billion RTK, up 13.9% from 2Q19. The country’s good 

performance in exports contributed to the 18.3% increase in grain transported volume, with strong results in both the 

North and South Operations. The more favorable market conditions for sugar compared to ethanol - due to the 

decrease in consumption as a result of Covid-19 quarantine and the competitiveness against gasoline due to 

historically-low oil prices - led to an increase in the commodity’s exports and transported volume by 30.6%. The 

fertilizers segment continues to expand rapidly, posting a 23% growth in transported volume. Transportation of 

industrial products and containers, negatively impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic, decreased by 14.3% and 4.2%, 

respectively, affecting consolidated volumes. 

 

 

 
 

Source: Rumo’s internal system 

Rumo increased its volume of grains transported to the Port of Santos (SP) by 17% in 2Q20, while total exports 

by this Port grew 40%, resulting in a market share loss of 9 p.p. Important to notice that total exports from Mato Grosso 

through Santos did not increase, implying that there has been a greater use of railway to transport cargo from that 

state, and also that the higher volumes transported to the Port of Santos came from other regions. Rumo continues to 

work on projects to increase its capacity in order to accommodate more volume in periods of high demand. 
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Rumo’s Quarterly Volume and Market Share Evolution in Transportation at the Port of Santos (SP) 

 

 

 
 

Source: Marine Agency and Rumo’s System 

 

The South Operation’s market share of grain transportation to the Ports of Paranaguá (PR) and São Francisco 

do Sul (SC) grew 1.p.p., driven by a significant increase in the soybean crop of Paraná and the entry of additional 

volumes in the west region of that state, due to the agreement signed between Ferroeste and Rumo. 

Quarterly evolution of volume and transport market share at the Ports of Paranaguá (PR) and São Francisco do Sul (SC) 

 

 
 

Source: Marine Agency and Rumo’s System 

 

Net revenue amounted to R$1,828 million, up 5.7%, reflecting the 13.9% increase in volume and the 8.5% decrease 

in tariffs. The greater impact on tariff this quarter was a result of the 25.3% decrease in fuel prices compared to 2Q19, 

which resulted in a 6.3% tariff decrease, since commercial contracts determine the pass-through of 25% of the change 

in fuel prices to freight prices. Excluding the fuel effect, tariff decreased by 2.2% from 2Q19. 

In the North Operation, the 10.5% decrease in tariffs, coupled with the impact from fuel, reflected the take-or-pay 

contracts closing during periods of lower road freight prices, particularly in March. In the South Operation, tariffs 

decreased by only 1.8%, since the cargo mix with a higher share of grains and sugar in Paraná helped offset the impact 

from fuel. In the Container Operation, tariffs dropped by 10.2% on account of the impacts of Covid-19 on the mix of 

transported products, mainly due to lower exports of cotton and wood and the decrease in domestic transportation. 
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Adjusted EBITDA was R$982 million, growing 6.3% from 2Q19. Fixed costs and general and administrative 

expenses had a good performance, growing only 1%, excluding the Central Network, even though the Company has 

incurred higher costs due to contingency measures against Covid-19. Variable costs increased 7.8%, less than the 

growth in volume, reflecting (i) gains of R$61 million in fuel costs, due to the decrease of 25.3% yoy in fuel prices, 

which, because of the pass-through mechanism, was not enough to offset the loss of R$104 million in tariff; and (ii) 

higher costs with logistics solutions, due to additional contingency costs as a result of the pandemic and the 47.0% 

increase in volume in this segment. With that, EBITDA margin grew 0.2 p.p. to 53.7%. 

 

Rumo posted net income of R$405 million (compared to R$185 million in 2Q19) and leverage of 2.0x broad net 

debt/LTM Adjusted EBITDA. 

 

As for the corn market, according to Agroconsult forecasts, Brazil is expected to export 34.6 million tons of this grain 

in 2020, a decrease of 4.7 million tons from 2019, which already happened in the first half, showing that exports in the 

second half may be stable. Forecasts for Mato Grosso, as per Agroconsult, expect the same level of exports in the 

year as in 2019. Finally, according to IMEA, 87% of the corn crop in Mato Grosso has already been sold. 

 

 

 
 

Source: Agroconsult. 

Note: (e) - Estimate 

 

In light of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Company continues to guarantee the safety of its employees with a robust 

contingency plan, respecting the protocols established by government agencies in the cities where it operates. Mass-

tests are being performed to prevent contamination, and donations have been intensified to meet the specific needs 

of the most impacted cities. As a result, the Company’s operations remain active with a strong focus on the safety of 

employees, helping to put Brazil in motion from North to South. 

With regards to ESG - Environmental, Social, Governance, the Company highlights the publication of its fourth Annual 

Sustainability Report, in which it presents its 9 long-term commitments aligned with the United Nations (UN) 

Sustainable Development Goals (SDG), including goals for safety, specific greenhouse gas emissions, and employee 

satisfaction. The document2 shows the main results achieved in 2019 and in the first half of 2020, notably: geographic 

expansion of the Company’s operations (Central Network); strengthening and consolidation of its long-term strategy 

through the early renewal of the Paulista Network; issuance of the first green bond for Latin American cargo railways; 

high safety levels; improvements in energy efficiency through robust investments in the railway grid and in innovation; 

and initiatives to promote diversity within the Company. 

 

 

 

                                                           
2 Available on the Company’s IR website at: http://ri.rumolog.com/en/about-rumo/sustainability/. 

http://ri.rumolog.com/en/about-rumo/sustainability/
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3. Consolidated Operating & Financial Indicators 
 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg.% 
Summary of Financial Information  

(Amounts in BRL mln) 
6M20 6M19 Chg.% 

16,417 14,416 13.9% Total transported volume (million RTK) 28,714 27,722 3.6% 

14,118 11,810 19.5% Agricultural products 23,984 22,630 6.0% 

1,659 1,937 -14.3% Industrial products 
 

  

3,402 3,831 -11.2% 

641 669 -4.2% Containers 1,328 1,260 5.4% 

93.9 102.6 -8.5% Average transportation yield (R$/000 RTK)3 96.1 103.2 -6.9% 

4,124 2,627 56.9% Total volume loaded (TU ‘000) 6,668 5,448 22.4% 

24.7 25.9 -4.7% Average loading yield (R$/TU) 24.5 25.8 -5.1% 

1,828 1,729 5.7% Net operating revenue 3,252 3,364 -3.3% 

1,541 1,479 4.2% Transportation 2,760 2,878 -4.1% 

102 68 49.6% Port loading 163 141 16.1% 

185 182 1.6% Other4 328 345 -5.1% 

1,216 924 31.5% EBITDA 1,793 1,726 3.9% 

66.5% 53.5% 13.0  p.p EBITDA margin (%) 55.1% 51.3% 3.8  p.p 

982 924 6.3% Adjusted EBITDA* 1,635 1,726 -5.2% 

53.7% 53.5% 0.2  p.p Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 50.3% 51.3% -1.0  p.p 
Note 3: Average transportation tariffs include final amounts charged to the client (container), exclude take-or-pay, and right-of-way.  
Note 4: Includes revenue from right-of-way of other railways, revenue from sugar transportation using other railways, and road transportation mode, 
and revenue from unrealized contracted volumes under commercial agreements (take-or-pay). 
Note (*): Excludes the effects of Central Network; effects from the Paulista Network renewal process, and impairment provision for West Network. 

   

Rumo’s Transported Volume and Yield by Operation 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg.% 
Operational Figures 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

6M20 6M19 Chg.% 

16,417 14,416 13.9% Total transported volume (million RTK) 28,714 27,722 3.6% 

14,118 11,810 19.5% Agricultural products 23,984 22,630 6.0% 

8,498 5,471 55.3% Soybean 15,306 13,212 15.8% 

1,945 1,841 5.6% Soybean meal 3,468 3,371 2.9% 

1,432 2,723 -47.4% Corn 1,580 3,227 -51.0% 

1,052 805 30.6% Sugar 1,612 1,188 35.7% 

1,191 969 22.9% Fertilizers 1,991 1,582 25.9% 

- - >100% Other 26 48 -46.3% 

1,659 1,937 -14.3% Industrial products 3,402 3,831 -11.2% 

881 1,128 -21.9% Fuels 1,873 2,245 -16.6% 

565 593 -4.7% Wood, pulp, and paper 1,125 1,165 -3.5% 

213 217 -1.5% Other 403 421 -4.2% 

641 669 -4.2% Containers 1,328 1,260 5.4% 

 

 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg. Yield by Operation  6M20 6M19 Chg. 

   North Operation    

91.1 101.8 -10.5% Yield (R$/000 RTK) 94.4 104.0 -9.2% 

73.8% 72.0% 1.8p.p. % Volume 73.8% 71.5% 2.3p.p. 

   South Operation    

104.3 106.2 -1.8% Yield (R$/000 RTK) 102.9 102.0 0.9% 

22.3% 23.4% -1.1p.p. % Volume 21.6% 24.0% -2.4p.p. 

   Container Operation    

86.7 96.6 -10.2% Yield (R$/000 RTK) 91.1 97.7 -6.8% 

3.9% 4.6% -0.7p.p. % Volume 4.6% 4.5% 0.1p.p. 

   Consolidated    

93.9 102.6 -8.5% Yield (R$/000 RTK) 96.1 103.2 -6.9% 
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Results by Business Unit 
 
 

Business Units 
 
The business units (reporting segments) are categorized as follows: 

 

 North Operation    North Network, Paulista Network, and Port Operations in Santos. 

 South Operation     West Network and South Network. 

 Container Operation  Container Operation, including Brado Logística. 

 Central Operation3  Central Operations, in pre-operational phase. 

 

Results by Business Unit 
2Q20 

North 
Operation 

South  
Operation 

Container  
Operation 

Subtotal 
Central 

Operation 
Consolidated 

Transported volume (million RTK) 12,116 3,660 641 16,417 - 16,417 

Net revenue 1,383 386 59 1,828 - 1,828 

Cost of services (777) (311) (64) (1,151) - (1,151) 

Gross profit (loss) 607 75 (5) 677 - 677 

Gross margin (%) 43.9% 19.5% -9.0% 37.0% - 37.0% 

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (60) (21) (9) (90) (6) (96) 

Other operating revenues (expenses) & eq.pickup5  343 (108) 0 235 (25) 210 

Depreciation and amortization6 260 123 18 401 24 425 

EBITDA 1,149 70 4 1,223 (7) 1,216 

EBITDA margin (%) 83.1% 18.1% 7.0% 66.9% - 66.5% 

Adjustment EBITDA (348) 107 - (241) 7 (234) 

Adjusted EBITDA* 801 177 4 982 - 982 

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)  57.9% 45.9% 6.8% 53.7% - 53.7% 
Note 5: Includes depreciation and amortization for Central Network which is not yet operational 
Note 6: Depreciation and amortization are allocated in terms of costs of services rendered, general, and administrative expenses; excluding the Central 
Network which is allocated to other revenues and expenses. 
Note (*): North Operation exclude the effects associated with the Paulista Network renewal process; South Operation exclude impairment provisions for the 
West Network; Consolidated excludes the effects of the Paulista Network renewal process, impairments of the West Network, and expenses from the 
Central Network. 

 

Results by Business Unit 
6M20 

North 
Operation 

South  
Operation 

Container  
Operation 

Subtotal 
Central 

Operation 
Consolidated 

Transported volume (million RTK) 21,196 6,190 1,328 28,714 - 28,714 

Net revenue 2,468 654 129 3,251 - 3,251 

Cost of services (1,471) (614) (137) (2,222) 0 (2,222) 

Gross profit (loss) 997 40 (8) 1,029 0 1,029 

Gross margin (%) 40.4% 6.1% -6.2% 31.7% - 31.7% 

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (125) (39) (19) (183) (18) (201) 

Other operating revenues (expenses) & eq. pickup5 286 (115) 0 171 (50) 121 

Depreciation and amortization6 517 243 36 796 48 844 

EBITDA 1,675 129 9 1,813 (19) 1,794 

EBITDA margin (%) 67.9% 19.6% 6.6% 55.7% - 55.7% 

Adjustment EBITDA (284) 107 0 (177) 19 (159). 

Adjusted EBITDA* 1,391 236 9 1,635 - 1,635 

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)  56.4% 36.1% 7.0% 50.3% - 50.3% 
Note 5: Includes depreciation and amortization for Central Network which is not yet operational 
Note 6: Depreciation and amortization are allocated to costs of services provided, general, and administrative expenses; excluding the Central Network 
which is allocated to other revenues and expenses. 
Note (*):North Operation exclude the effects associated with the Paulista Network renewal process; South Operation exclude impairment provisions for the 
West Network; Consolidated excludes the effects of the Paulista Network renewal process, impairments of the West Network, and expenses from the 
Central Network. 

 

                                                           
3 The section of Central Operation will not be reported, as this unit is under pre-operating phase, and currently, we only have information on costs. 
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North Operation 

 
2Q20 2Q19 Chg. % Operational figures 6M20 6M19 Chg. % 

12,116 10,375 16.8% Total transported volume (million RTK) 21,196 19,815 7.0% 

11,143 9,454 17.9% Agricultural products 19,234 17,976 7.0% 

6,382 4,081 56.4% Soybean 12,055 10,131 19.0% 

1,786 1,656 7.8% Soybean meal 3,163 3,060 3.4% 

1,431 2,478 -42.3% Corn 1,434 2,789 -48.6% 

488 426 14.6% Sugar 857 717 19.6% 

1,055 813 29.7% Fertilizers 1,725 1,279 34.8% 

973 921 5.6% Industrial products 1,962 1,839 6.7% 

493 558 -11.6% Fuels 1,077 1,149 -6.3% 

480 363 32.1% Pulp & Paper 885 689 28.4% 

91.1 101.8 -10.5% Average transportation yield 94.4 104.0 -9.2% 

       

4,124 2,627 57.0% Total volume loaded (TU ‘000) 6,668 5,448 22.4% 

24.7 25.9 -4.6% Average loading yield (BRL/TU) 24.5 25.8 -5.0% 

       

 
In 2Q20, the total volume transported by the North Operation totaled 12.1 billion RTK, up 16.8% from 2Q19. 

Agricultural products grew 17.9%, driven by soybean transportation which expanded by 56.4%, reflecting the 

improved market scenario. On the other hand, corn volume decreased because the crop year started later this year 

than it did in 2019. A favorable environment for sugar enabled a significant increase in commodity transportation 

and loading. The volume of fertilizers grew by 29.7% following the expansion planned for this segment. 

Transportation of industrial products grew 5.6%, influenced by pulp transportation, which increased 32.1%. 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg.  
Financial Data 
(Amounts in BRL MLN) 

6M20 6M19 Chg.  

1,383 1,284 7.7% Net operating revenue 2,468 2,524 -2.3% 

1,104 1,056 4.6% Transportation 2,002 2,061 -2.9% 

1,013 965 5.0% Agricultural products 1,816 1,883 -3.6% 

91 91 -0.2% Industrial products 186 178 4.7% 

102 68 50.0% Port loading 164 141 16.4% 

178 160 11.2% Other revenue7 303 322 -5.9% 

(777) (707) 9.9% Cost of services (1,471) (1,421) 3.6% 

(339) (285) 18.6% Variable costs (606) (589) 2.8% 

(180) (162) 11.4% Fixed costs  (352) (324) 8.6% 

(258) (259) -0.3% Depreciation and amortization (514) (509) 1.0% 

607 577 5.1% Gross profit 997 1,103 -9.7% 

43.9% 44.9% -1.1 p.p. Gross margin (%) 40.4% 43.7% -3.3 p.p. 

(60) (65) -7.7% Sales, general, and administrative expenses (125) (124) 0.6% 

343 5 >100% Other op. revenue (expenses) and equity pickup8 286 (13) >100% 

260 261 -0.6% Depreciation and amortization 517 511 1.2% 

1,149 777 47.8% EBITDA 1,675 1,477 13.4% 

83.1% 60.5% 23 p.p. EBITDA margin (%) 67.9% 58.5% 9 p.p. 

801 777 3.0% Adjusted EBITDA* 1,391 1,477 -5.8% 

57.9% 60.5% -3 p.p. Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 56.4% 58.5% -2 p.p. 
Note 7: Includes revenue from right-of-way of other railways, revenue from sugar transportation using other railways, road transportation, and 
revenue from volumes contracted, but not executed, according to commercial agreements (take-or-pay). 
Note 8: Includes non-recurring expenses related to the Paulista Network renewal process. 
Note (*): Excludes effects of the Paulista Network renewal process. 

    

Adjusted EBITDA totaled R$801 million in 2Q20, up 3.0% from 2Q19. Net revenue was impacted by the 10.5% 

tariff decrease, which canceled out a significant portion of volume growth. Fixed costs and general and 

administrative expenses grew 5.7% reflecting higher operational costs due to criminal accidents and Covid-19. 

Variable costs increased by 18.6% directly impacted by: (i) growth in transportation volume, port loading and logistics 

solutions, (ii) gain in fuel cost, which was not enough to offset tariff loss, and (iii) higher costs due to Covid-19. 

Adjusted EBITDA margin reached 57.9%, 3 p.p. lower than in 2Q19. 

 

 



 

10  

Earnings Release 
 2Q20 and 6M20 

South Operation 

 
2Q20 2Q19 Chg. % Operational Figures 6M20 6M19 Chg. % 

3,660 3,372 8.5% Transported volume (million RTK) 6,188 6,647 -6.9% 

2,974 2,356 26.2% Agricultural products 4,749 4,654 2.0% 

2,116 1,391 52.1% Soybean 3,252 3,085 5.4% 

158 185 -14.3% Soybean meal 305 311 -1.8% 

- 245 -100.0% Corn 146 438 -66.6% 

564 380 48.5% Sugar 755 471 60.2% 

136 156 -13.1% Fertilizers 266 303 -12.0% 

- - >100% Other 25 48 -48.4% 

686 1,016 -32.5% Industrial products 1,439 1,993 -27.8% 

388 570 -31.9% Fuel 796 1,096 -27.4% 

85 230 -63.0% Wood, pulp, and paper 240 476 -49.6% 

213 217 -1.5% Other 403 421 -4.2% 

104.3 106.2 -1.8% Average transportation yield 102.9 102.0 0.9% 

 
South Operation transported volumes grew by 8.5%, reaching 3.6 billion RTK. This result was driven by the 26.2% 

increase in volume of agricultural products, especially soybeans which grew significantly in the North and West of 

Paraná, offsetting the crop failure in the state of Rio Grande do Sul (RS). Industrial products plunged by 32.5%, 

impacted by the volume of pulp and paper migrating from South Operation to North Operation, and by the  

decrease in transportation of fuel and other industrial cargo correlated with lower domestic consumption in light of the 

Coronavirus pandemic. 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg. % 
Financial Data 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

6M20 6M19 Chg. % 

386 372 3.9% Net operating revenue 654 700 -6.6% 

382 358 6.5% Transportation 637 678 -6.1% 

298 242 23.3% Agricultural products 462 457 1.2% 

84 116 -28.2% Industrial products 175 221 -21.0% 

4 14 -68.8% Other revenue7 17 23 -26.5% 

(311) (355) -12.3% Cost of services (614) (712) -13.8% 

(72) (83) -13.8% Variable costs (140) (165) -15.4% 

(116) (134) -13.7% Fixed costs  (231) (261) -11.3% 

(123) (137) -10.1% Depreciation and amortization (243) (286) -15.1% 

75 17 >100% Gross profit (loss) 40 (12) >100% 

19.5% 4.6% 14.9  p.p Gross margin (%) 6.1% -1.7% 7.8  p.p 

(21) (6) >100% Sales, general, and administrative expenses (39) (23) 71.2% 

(108) (7) >100% Other op. revenue (expenses) and equity pickup (115) (7) >100% 

123 137 -10.1% Depreciation and amortization 243 286 -15.0% 

70 142 -51.0% EBITDA 128 244 -47.5% 

18.0% 38.2% -20.1 p.p. EBITDA margin (%) 19.6% 34.9% -15.3 p.p. 

107 - >100% Provision for West Network Impairment 107 - >100% 

177 142 24.5% Adjusted EBITDA 235 244 -3.7% 

45.9% 38.2% 7.7 p.p. Adjusted EBITDA margin 35.9% 34.9% -1.0 p.p. 
Note 9: Includes revenue from unrealized volumes contracted under commercial agreements (take-or-pay). 

 

Adjusted EBITDA in South Operation totaled R$177 million in 2Q20, up 24.5% from 2Q19. A stronger mix of 

transported products and higher volume of grains and sugar in Paraná helped mitigate the pressure of fuel prices on 

the tariff which decreased by only 1.8%. In addition, the strong performance of fixed costs and general and 

administrative expenses dropped by 2.1% and contributed to the EBITDA increase. Variable costs decreased by 

13.8% driven by lower fuel prices which did not offset the negative impact on tariffs. Adjusted EBITDA margin reached 

45.9%, 7.7 p.p. higher than in 2Q19. 
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Container Operation 
 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg. % Operational figures 6M20 6M19 Chg. % 

18,504 19,539 -5.3% Total volume (containers) 38,195 37,502 1.8% 

86.7 96.6 -10.2% Intermodal average yield (R$/000 RTK) 91.1 97.7 -6.8% 

641 669 -4.2% Total volume (million RTK) 1,328 1,260 5.4% 
 

The volume of the Container Operation in 2Q20 decreased by 4.2% from 2Q19, reaching 641 million RTK. This 

result was impacted by the closing of ports in India, China, and Bangladesh for the segment, limiting wood and cotton 

exports. Covid-19 also impacted the demand for cargo within the domestic market. 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg. % 
Financial Data 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

6M20 6M19 Chg. % 

59 73 -19.6% Net operating revenue10 129 139 -7.2% 

56 65 -14.0% Transportation 123 123 0.2% 

3 9 -65.9% Other revenues 6 16 -61.6% 

(64) (78) -18.2% Cost of services (137) (160) -14.4% 

(25) (35) -29.0% Variable costs (58) (67) -13.0% 

(22) (26) -16.3% Fixed costs (45) (53) -15.5% 

(17) (18) -5.0% Depreciation and amortization (34) (40) -15.1% 

(5) (5) 1.9% Gross income (loss) (8) (20) -63.1% 

-9.0% -7.1% -1.9 p.p. Gross margin (%) -5.8% -14.6% 8.8  p.p 

(9) (8) 2.4% Sales, general, and administrative expenses (19) (18) 7.8% 

0 0 100.0% Other op. revenue (expenses) and equity pickup (0) 1 >100% 

18 19 -3.8% Depreciation and amortization 36 41 -13.7% 

4 5 -19.6% EBITDA 8 4 99.1% 

7.0% 7.0% -0.0 p.p. EBITDA margin (%) 6.5% 3.0% 3.5  p.p 

Note 10: Includes revenue from service units. 

The Container Operation had an EBITDA of R$4 million in 2Q20, 19.6% lower than 2Q19. Market restrictions, as 

mentioned above, impacted the transported cargo mix, coupled with lower fuel prices, resulted in a 10.2% tariff 

decrease. Furthermore, variable costs dropped by 29% due to volume decrease and lower fuel prices. Fixed costs 

and general and administrative expenses performed well, decreasing by 8.8%. As a result, EBITDA margin stood at 

7.0% in the quarter. 
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5. Other Results 
 

Breakdown of Costs, Services Rendered, and General and Administrative 
Expenses 
 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg. % 
Consolidated Costs 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

6M20 6M19 Chg. % 

(1,248) (1,220) 2.3% Consolidated costs and Sales, General and Administrative Expenses (2,425) (2,459) -1.4% 

(436) (403) 7.1% Variable costs (804) (821) -2.1% 

(192) (242) -20.7% Fuel and lubricants (402) (470) -14.5% 

(89) (79) 13.2% Own logistics costs11 (156) (146) 6.9% 

(128) (69) 85.2% Third-party freight costs12 (201) (162) 24.2% 

(27) (13) 99.3% Other variable costs13 (45) (44) 3.4% 

(411) (400) 2.9% Fixed costs and Sales, General and Administrative Expenses (825) (798) 3.3% 

(40) (39) 3.8% Maintenance (73) (73) -0.4% 

(172) (193) -11.0% Payroll expenses (360) (377) -4.6% 

(18) (17) 4.3% Third-party services (35) (37) -5.7% 

(45) (42) 7.5% Safety and facilities (88) (82) 8.2% 

(43) (32) 34.0% Other operational costs (72) (68) 5.2% 

(94) (77) 21.8% General and Sales, Administrative Expenses (197) (161) 22.5% 

(401) (417) -3.9% Depreciation and amortization (796) (839) -5.2% 
Note 11: Own logistics costs include sand, right of way, terminals, and other variable costs. 
Note 12: Third-party freight costs include road and railroad carriers contracted from other concessionaires. 
Note 13: Costs related to rolling stock rentals, electricity, Container Operation road activities, and take-or-pay. 

 
Variable costs amounted to R$436 million in 2Q20, up 7.8% from 2Q19. The result reflects: (i) higher transported 

volume, (ii) a 25.3% decrease in fuel prices, and (iii) improved energy efficiency with a 7.6% decrease in diesel 

consumption (Liters/mGTK). Third-party freight costs increased by 85.1%, due to the 55.4% increase in logistics 

solution volumes and higher unit costs due to Covid-19 (which also impacted other variable costs). 

Fixed costs and general and administrative expenses totaled R$411 million. Excluding the Central Network costs 

and expenses of R$7 million, there was an increase of 1.0%, attesting the Company’s good operating leverage. 

Depreciation and amortization costs dropped by 3.8%. 
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Financial Results 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg.% 
Financial results 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

6M20 6M19 Chg.% 

(151) (131) 14.6% Cost of bank debt14 (476) (358) 33.1% 

(13) (16) -21.7% Charges for over leasing (25) (32) -21.3% 

35 39 -11.5% Financial income from investments 62 72 -13.7% 

(129) (109) 18.6% (=)Cost of broad net debt (439) (317) 38.3% 

(35) (50) -30.7% Monetary charges on concession liabilities (69) (98) -29.6% 

(145) (72) - Grants and operating lease15 (267) (104) - 

(17) (21) -19.1% Rates on contingencies and contracts (67) (48) 41.2% 

124 (7) - Other financial expenses 110 (16) - 

(201) (259) -22.3% (=) Financial results (732) (583) 25.5% 

Note 14: Includes interest, monetary variations, net derivative income, and other debt charges. 
Note 15: Considers IFRS 16 adjustments 
 

In 2Q20, the R$20 million increase in cost of gross debt resulted from lower mark-to-market gains (R$9.4 million 

gain in 2Q20, compared to an R$79.3 million in 2Q19). These results were partially offset by a R$46 million decrease 

in bank debt expenses and lower CDI (despite an increase in gross debt). 

The cost of concession fees and operating leases increased due to the inclusion of interest on concession 

installments for the Central Network, as well as the Paulista Network concession renewal. Other financial expenses 

include the effect of R$131.2 million from the offsetting of accounts in the Paulista Network renewal process. 

Income Tax and Social Contribution 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg. % 
Income Tax and Social Contribution 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

6M20 6M19 Chg. % 

590 249 >100% Income (loss) before IT / SC 217 303 -28.4% 

34.0% 34.0% 0 p.p. Theoretical rate IT / SC 34.0% 34.0% 0p.p. 

(200) (84) >100% Theoretical income (expense) with IT / SC (74) (103) -28.4% 

   Adjustments to calculate effective rate    

(26) (21) 21.9% Tax losses and temporary differences not recognized 16 (59) (58) 2.4% 

38 44 -14.3% Tax incentives arising from the North Network17 38 72 -47.6% 

1 1 7.7% Equity pickup 2 3 -20.7% 

2 (1) >100% Other effects 7 (3) >100% 

(185) (61) >100% Income (expense) with IT / SC (86) (89) -3.1% 

-31.4% -24.6% -6.8 p.p. Effective rate (%) -39.8% -29.4% -10.4p.p. 

(96) (23) >100% IT/SC current (132) (43) >100% 

(89) (38) >100% IT/SC deferred 45 (46) >100% 

       Note 16: We did not record deferred income tax and social contributions on tax losses for certain companies due to lack of prospects for future 
taxable income. 
Nota 17: North Network benefits from the Amazon Development Office (SUDAM) that entitles a 75% reduction in corporate income tax (rate of 25%) 
until 2023. 
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6. Loans and Financing 
 
Broad gross debt totaled R$18.3 billion at the end of 2Q20. Leverage was 2.0x (broad net debt/EBITDA) 

considering the adjusted EBITDA of R$4,003 billion in the last 12 months. The balance of broad net debt came 

to R$7.8 billion, up 2.6%. 

 
Total Indebtedness  
(Amounts in BRL mln) 
 

2Q20 1Q20 Chg.% 

Commercial banks 821 591 38.9% 

NCE 1,248 1,232 1.3% 

BNDES 4,242 2,843 49.2% 

Debentures 3,241 2,328 39.2% 

Senior notes 2024 and 2025 8,324 7,842 6.2% 

Total bank debt 17,875 14,836 20.5% 

Leases18 468 404 15.7% 

Total broad gross debt 18,343 15,240 20.4% 

Cash and cash equivalents and securities (5,877) (3,582) 64.1% 

Net derivative instruments (4,578) (3,972) 15.3% 

Total broad net debt 7,889 7,686 2.6% 

EBITDA LTM19 4,003 3,681 8.7% 

Leverage (broad net debt / Adjusted EBITDA LTM) 2.0x 2.1x -4.8% 

Note 18: Excludes operating lease IFRS 16.   
Note 19: The LTM EBITDA refers to the sum of the last 12 months of EBITDA calculated as follows: sum of the 6-month period ending on June 30 
2020 plus proforma EBITDA for the last six months of 2019. For leverage purposes, the effect of West Network impairment is excluded. 

 
The following table gives a breakdown of items that impacted Rumo’s consolidated debt. 

Movement in gross debt 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

2Q20 

Opening balance of broad net debt 7,686 

Cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities (3,582) 

Net derivative instruments (3,972) 

Opening balance of broad gross debt 15,240 

Items with cash impact 2,255 

New funding 2,390 

Amortization of principal (98) 

Amortization of interest rates (37) 

Items without cash impact 848 

Provision for interest rates (accrual) 236 

Monetary variation, MTM adjustments of debt, and others 612 

Closing balance of broad gross debt 18,343 

Cash and cash equivalents, and marketable securities (5,877) 

Net derivative instruments (4,578) 

Closing balance of broad net debt 7,889 
 

  

Rumo is subject to certain restrictive covenants regarding leverage levels and debt service coverage in a few of their 

contracts. Most restrictive provisions are verified at year-end and refer to broad net debt. Broad net debt includes bank 

debts, debentures, financial leases, less marketable securities, cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash linked to 

loans, and derivatives. The covenants for December 2020 are a maximum leverage of 3.3x (broad net debt/LTM 

EBITDA), and a minimum interest rate coverage index of 2.0x EBITDA/Financial Result. 
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7. Capex 
 

 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg.% 
Investment 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

6M20 6M19 Chg.% 

722 439 64.6% Total investments20 1,283 981 30.8% 

308 243 26.7% Recurring 521 469 11.1% 

414 196 >100% Expansion 762 512 48.8% 

Note 20: Amounts in cash regime. 
 

 
In 2Q20, capex reached R$722 million, 64.6% higher than in 2Q19. This amount includes R$163 million for the 

Central Network which should increase in upcoming quarters. 

 

This quarter, recurring capex reached R$308 million, and expansion capex totaled R$414 million, highlighting the 

construction of Central Network and completion of expansion work at Rondonópolis Terminal. Company expansion of 

the main road-railway terminal, concluded in July 2020, includes the building of: (i) three new warehouses with the 

capacity for 37,500 tons each, (ii) four new road hoppers with four new bascule lifts to increase work efficiency for truck 

drivers (totaling 15 road hoppers); and (iii) a third railway granary, allowing the loading of three trains simultaneously. 

These investments enable an increase of approximately 50% in capacity, including static capacity gains that more than 

doubled to 112,500 tons. 

 

The Company also highlights investments in permanent way upgrades by replacing tracks and sleepers, expanding 

yards to fit 120-railcar trains, and improving infrastructure. These projects are in line with the Company’s strategy to 

keep delivering efficiency gains and increase capacity, as it reduces fuel consumption and consequent specific 

greenhouse gas emissions, ultimately strengthening its commitment to sustainability.  
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8. Cash Flow Statement 
 
Below is Rumo’s consolidated cash flow statement. Marketable securities were considered cash and cash equivalents 

in this statement.   

 

 
2Q20 2Q19 

Indirect Cash Flow 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

6M20 6M19 Chg.% 

 1,323 924 EBITDA 1,900 1,726 10.1% 

 (382) (107) Working capital variations and non-cash effects (909) (395) >100% 

 31 24 Operating financial result 15 54 -72.7% 

(a) 972 841 (=) Operating cash flow (FCO) 1,006 1,385 -27.3% 

 (722) (439) Capex (1,283) (981) 30.8% 

(b) (308) (243) Recurring (521) (469) -11.1% 

 (414) (196) Expansion (762) (512) 48.8% 

 3 3 Dividends received 3 5 -33.3% 

(c) (719) (436) (=) Cash flow from investing activities (FCI) (1,280) (977) 31.1% 

(d) 2,390 (18) Funding 3,319 1,298 >100% 

(e) (201) (247) Amortization of principal (474) (1,660) -71.4% 

 (164) (111) Amortization of interest rates (547) (408) 34.2% 

 (2) (5) Paid dividends (2) (5) -60.8% 

 (1) (1) Payment of derivative financial instruments (4) (25) -85.1% 

 1 - Receipt  of derivative financial instruments 29 - >100% 

 88 (42) Restricted cash 113 (53) >100% 

 2,111 (424) (=) Cash flow from financing activities (FCF) 2,434 (853) >100% 

       (g) 0 (0) Forex variation impact on cash balances 2 - >100% 

       (f) 2,364 (19) (=) Net cash generated (consumed) 2,162 (445) >100% 

        3,513 2,558 (+) Total cash (includes cash + marketable securities) opening 3,715 2,985 24.5% 

 5,877 2,539 (=) Total cash (includes cash + marketable securities) closing 5,877 2,539 >100% 

       

 
  Metrics    

 
664 598 (=) Cash generation after recurring capex (a+b) 485 915 -47.0% 

       

 
253 405 (=) Cash generation (consumption) after FCI (a+c) (274) 408 >100% 

       

 
175 246 

(=) Cash generation (consumption) before funding and 
amortization  (f-e-d-g) 

(685) (83) >100% 
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9. Operating and Financial Performance Indicators  
 

 
Below is the historical trend of the main operating and financial performance indicators. 
 

Operating and Financial Performance Index    2Q20 2Q19  Chg. %   6M20 6M19 Chg. %  

         
Consolidated         

Operating ratio21  68% 71% -4.2%  74% 73% -1.4% 

Diesel consumption (liters/ '000 GTK)  3.67 3.97 -7.6%  3.80 4.10 -7.3% 

Rail accidents (MM Train/Km)  15.7 16.4 -4.3%  15.7 16.3 -3.7% 

Personal accidents (accidents /MM MHW)  0.36 0.44 -18.2%  0.23 0.48 52.1% 

         North Operation         

Cycle of railcars (days)  9.7 10.3 -5.8%  11.6 10.7 -8.4% 

         South Operation         

Cycle of railcars (days)  6.3 9.1 -30.8%  7.2 8.6 -16.3% 

Note 21: Only considers the variable costs of railway operations. 

 
Operating ratio: This index, which represents the portion of costs and expenses as a percentage of net revenue, 

decreased 4.2% in 2Q20, reflecting the Company’s operational improvement. 
 
Diesel consumption: The 7.6% improvement in 2Q20 versus 2Q19 reflects greater efficiency in locomotive diesel 

unit consumption, due to investments in technology and innovation in the permanent way, as well as fleet 

modernization. 

Rail accidents: This index, which measures the number of accidents per million kilometers, decreased 4.3% from 

2Q19, reflecting the Company’s efforts and investments in improving railway safety. 

Personal accidents: This index, which measures the number of accidents with leave, significantly improved quarter-

on-quarter, by decreasing 18.2% due to the Company’s efforts to reduce personal accidents, with an index in line with 

international railways’ benchmark.  

Cycle time of railcars: This index improved on account of investments made to increase capacity and the higher 

demand for transportation in the quarter. 
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10. Attachments 
 
10.1 Financial Statements - Rumo 
 
10.1.1 Balance Sheet 

Balance sheet 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

06/30/20 03/31/20 

Current assets 7,272 4,846 

Cash and cash equivalents 5,473 3,177 

Marketable securities 404 336 

Trade receivables 472 503 

Inventories 279 264 

Peer company receivables 14 17 

Income tax and social contribution 70 35 

Other taxes recoverable 379 376 

Other assets 181 138 

   Non-current assets 34,645 30,528 

Trade receivable 10 12 

Restricted cash 43 130 

Deferred income tax and social contribution 1,196 1,260 

Recoverable income tax and social contribution 219 226 

Other taxes recoverable 697 672 

Judicial deposits 321 419 

Financial and derivative instruments 4,578 3,972 

Other assets 75 65 

Investments in associates 45 49 

Property and equipment 12,347 12,027 

Intangible 7,317 7,340 

Right of use 7,797 4,356 

   Total assets 41,918 35,374 

   

Current liabilities 4,786 3,300 

Loans, financing, and debentures 2,197 1,608 

Leases 1,124 549 

Suppliers 578 453 

Labor and social security obligations 152 147 

Income tax and social contribution taxes 9 1 

Other payable taxes 66 27 

Dividends payables 5 7 

Leases and concessions 112 10 

Payable to related parties 140 125 

Deferred revenue 6 6 

Other financial liabilities 270 290 

Other payables 126 77 

   Non-current liabilities 28,375 23,725 

Loans, financing, and debentures 15,678 13,228 

Leases 6,784 3,960 

Other payables 2 2 

Provision for lawsuits 477 480 

Leases and concessions 2,851 3,508 

Deferred income tax and social contribution 2,467 2,442 

Deferred revenues 46 48 

Other accounts payable 69 57 

   Shareholders’ equity 8,757 8,349 

   Total liabilities 41,918 35,374 
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10.1.2 Income Statement 

2Q20 2Q19 Chg.% 
Income Statement 
(Amounts in BRL mln) 

6M20 6M19 Chg.% 

1,828 1,729 5.7% Net operating revenue 3,252 3,364 -3.3% 

(1,151) (1,141) 0.9% Cost of goods sold (2,222) (2,294) -3.1% 

677 588 15.2% Gross profit (loss) 1,029 1,070 -3.7% 

(96) (79) 21.6% Selling, general and administrative expenses (201) (165) 22.2% 

206 (5) >100% Other net operating income (expenses) 114 (27) >100% 

(201) (259) -22.3% Net financial result (732) (583) 25.5% 

4 4 13.2% Equity pickup 7 9 -22.1% 

(185) (62) >100% Income tax and social contribution (86) (89) -3.4% 

405 187 >100% Net profit (loss) 131 214 -38.9% 

22.1% 10.8% 11.3 p.p. Net margin (%) 4.0% 6.4% -2.3 p.p. 
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10.1.3 Cash Flows 

2Q20 2Q19 
Accounting cash flow  
(Amounts in BRL mln) 
 

6M20 6M19 

590 249 Profit before income tax and social contribution 217 303 

     
532 417 Depreciation, amortization and net impairment 951 839 

(4) (4) Equity pickup (7) (9) 

(6) 33 Provision for profit sharing and bonuses 17 66 

(1) (1) Result of disposals of fixed assets and intangible assets (2) (1) 

15 17 Provision for lawsuits 34 39 

1 (12) Provision (reversal) for losses on doubtful accounts 2 (13) 

3 2 Stock option plan 6 4 

(348) - Leases and concessions (348) - 

229 263 Interest, monetary and exchange variation, Net 734 596 

(6) - Extemporaneous tax credits (18) - 

4 (42) Other 5 (39) 

1.007 921 (=) Adjustments 1,591 1,789 

     
39 (23) Trade receivables (75) (22) 

15 - Related parties, Net (14) 6 

(96) (17) Taxes (126) (43) 

(16) (21) Inventories (32) (26) 

10 13 Labor and social security payable (76) (88) 

120 1 Suppliers 64 (17) 

(26) (47) Lawsuits (43) (53) 

(26) 35 Other financial liabilities (178) (44) 

(59) (40) Other assets and liabilities, Net (118) (158) 

(39) (100) (=) Changes in assets and liabilities (597) (444) 

969 821 (=) Cash Flow from Operating Activities 994 1,343 

     
(64) 471 Marketable securities 1,360 1,736 

88 (42) Restricted cash 113 (53) 

3 3 Dividends received from subsidiaries and associated companies 3 4 

(722) (439) Additions to property, plant and equipment, software, and other intangibles (1,283) (981) 

(696) (7) (=) Cash Flow from Investing Activities 193 706 

     
2.390 (18) Funding 3,320 1,298 

(201) (247) Amortization of principal (474) (1,660) 

(164) (111) Amortization of interest (547) (408) 

(1) (1) Payment of derivative financial instruments (4) (25) 

1 - Receipt of derivative financial instruments 29 - 

(2) (5) Dividends paid (2) (5) 

2.023 (382) (=) Cash generated by (used in) financing activities 2,321 (801) 

     0 (0) Impact of exchange variation in cash balance 2 0 

     
2.297 433 (=) Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,510 1,249 

     
3.177 958 Beginning balance of cash and cash equivalents 1,963 142 

5.473 1.391 Final balance of cash and cash equivalents 5,473 1,391 

 
 


